

SC95885

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

LINDA MANTIA,

Employee/Respondent,

vs.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Self-Insured-Employer/Appellant,

**TREASURER OF MISSOURI, AS CUSTODIAN OF
THE SECOND INJURY FUND,**

Additional Party/Respondent.

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT TREASURER

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General

E. Joye Hudson
Mo. Bar No. 56616
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 861
St. Louis, MO 63188
(314) 340-7827
(314) 340-7850 (Facsimile)
Joye.Hudson@ago.mo.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENT TREASURER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 Standard of Review 1

I. The Labor and Industrial Relations Commission erred in finding Employee sustained a compensable mental injury arising out of work related stress because she failed to prove she was exposed to anything “extraordinary and unusual” when measured by “objective standards and actual events” in that the competent and substantial evidence establishes that her work related stress was no greater than that to which all employees working in her job were exposed. §287.120.8 R.S.Mo.¹ --

Responding to Appellant's Point I..... 1

II. The Labor and Industrial Relations Commission did not err when finding no Second Injury Fund Liability --

Responding to Appellant's Point II..... 6

¹ All Statutory references are to RSMo 2005 unless otherwise indicated.

**III. Section 287.220 does not provide for Second Injury
Fund liability for future medical treatment when the Employer
is insured -- Responding to Appellant's Point III.....8**

CONCLUSION.....8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akins v. Dir. Of Revenue, 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010).....5

Aquila Foreign Qualifications Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue, 362 S.W. 3d 1 (Mo. banc 2012).....5

Carkeek v. Treasurer, 352 S.W.3d 604 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....7

Derousse v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 298 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. banc 2009).....5

Elrod v. Treasurer, 138 S.W.3d 714 (Mo. banc 2004).....7

Hoven v. Treasurer, 414 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013).....7

Tombaugh v. Treasurer, 347 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....1

Treasurer v. Witte, 414 S.W.3d 455 (Mo. banc 2013).....1, 7

Williams v. DePaul, 996 S.W.3d 619 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999).....4

Statutes

Section 287.....3

Section 287.067.....3, 4

Section 287.067.6.....3, 4

Section 287.120.8.....2, 4, 5, 6

Section 287.120.10.....4, 5

Section 287.220.....8

Section 287.220.1.....6

Section 287.220.7.....8

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. V, § 18.....1
